

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
County Court, Boulder County, No.
2022CR1121
Honorable Frederic Rodgers

In Re:

People of the State of Colorado,

Petitioner,

v.

Evan Platteel,

Respondent.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720.508.6349

FAX: 720.508.6041

E-Mail: grant.sullivan@coag.gov

Registration Number: 40151

**Counsel of Record for the Boulder County
Court*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2022SA384

**COUNTY COURT'S RESPONSE TO THE RULE AND ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>McDonald</i> remains good law, as repeatedly reaffirmed by this Court.....	2
II. The trial court appropriately applied <i>McDonald</i> when the prosecution relied exclusively on hearsay to establish an essential element of the offense.	5
III. The prosecution has not shown a compelling reason to overrule <i>McDonald</i>	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Harris v. Dist. Ct. of City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 843 P.2d 1316 (Colo. 1993).....	4
<i>Kuypers v. District Court</i> , 188 Colo. 332, 534 P.2d 1204 (1975)	2
<i>Maestas v. District Court</i> , 189 Colo. 443, 541 P.2d 889 (1975)	3
<i>McDonald v. District Court</i> , 195 Colo. 159, 576 P.2d 169 (1978)	passim
<i>People v. Brothers</i> , 2013 CO 31	9
<i>People v. Dist. Ct. for Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 199 Colo. 398, 610 P.2d 490 (1980)	4
<i>People v. Fry</i> , 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Horn</i> , 772 P.2d 108 (Colo. 1989).....	4

<i>People v. Huggins,</i>	
220 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2009)	5, 11
<i>People v. Smith,</i>	
198 Colo. 120, 597 P.2d 204 (1979)	4, 9
<i>People v. Vance,</i>	
933 P.2d 576 (Colo. 1997)	5
<i>Rex v. Sullivan,</i>	
194 Colo. 568, 575 P.2d 408 (1978)	9
<i>Warne v. Hall,</i>	
2016 CO 50	11
<i>Zeilinger’s Estate v. Zeilinger,</i>	
102 Colo. 556, 81 P.3d 879 (1938)	11
STATUTES	
§ 18-3-402(4)(a), C.R.S. (2022)	6
§ 24-4.1-301, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2022)	4
§ 24-4.1-302.5(1)(a), C.R.S. (2022)	8
RULES	
CRE 801(c)	6
CRE 801(d)(2)(a)	7

Crim. P. 7(h)(3)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14 Robert J. Dieter, *Colo. Practice Series, Criminal Practice & Procedure* § 7.10 (2d ed. 2004) 5
